IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1689

LOWER TRIBUNAL No. 91-373-CFB

ANTONIO LEBARON MELTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

D. TODD DOSS Florida Bar No. 0910384

725 Southeast Baya Drive Suite 102 Lake City, FL 32025-6092 Telephone (386) 755-9119 Facsimile (386) 755-3181

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
ARGUMENT I	1
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MELTON S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS ALSO RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY ACTIONS OF THE PROSECUTION.	
A. Jailhouse Witnesses	1
B. Lay Witnesses and Expert Testimony	
	5
ARGUMENT II	11
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT=S IMPROPER CONSIDERATION OF ALACK OF REMORSE@ IN ITS ORDER DENYING RELIEF DEPRIVED MR. MELTON OF DUE PROCESS AND HIS RIGHT TO A FULL AND FAIR HEARING. ARGUMENT III	13
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MELTON=S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATOR IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE.	
A. Failure to Disclose Favorable Information	
	13
B. Uncorrected False and/or Misleading Testimony	16
C. Cumulative Consideration	

16

Page

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MELTON=S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS ALSO RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY ACTIONS OF THE PROSECUTION.

ARGUMENT V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MELTON=S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM. MR. MELTON=S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. ALTERNATIVELY, TO THE EXTENT THAT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO DISCOVER THIS EVIDENCE, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE.

ARGUMENT VI

AN INVALID PRIOR CONVICTION WAS INTRODUCED INTO EVIDENCE AT MR. MELTON-S PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS TO ESTABLISH THE EXISTENCE OF AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IN VIOLATION OF JOHNSON V. MISSISSIPPI, 486 U.S. 578 (1988).

CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATION OF FONT	25

20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	Page
Article V, Section 3(b)(1)	2
CASES	
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	
	16,1 7
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	23
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	
	13,2 0
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	16
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	17
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	24
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 909 SO. 2d 865 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)	24
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	
	16,1 7
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	5,6
<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	
	18,2 2
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	
	16,1 7
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	16

iii

<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	4,5
<u>State v. Barnum</u> ,	1,2
State v. Fourth District Court of Appeal, 697 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 1997)	2,14
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	
	16,2 1
<u>State v. Hootman</u> , 679 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	2
<u>State v. Huggins</u> , 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	17
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	
	3
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	3,22
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	
	18,2 2
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	
	2
<u>State v. White</u> , 470 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1985)	2
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	
	11,1 9
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	16
<u>Suarez v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988)	12
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	
	4,11

STATUTES AND PROCEDURE

90.608(1), Fla. Stat. (2001)

TREATISES

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence ' 608.4 (2002 ed.) 18
